
Power meter / Medidor de potencia / Centrale de mesure / Energiemessung / Power Meter / 
 !"#$%!&'%('$)*+("#$,-!'.'/012345267'189:8;54'.'

PM3250 / PM3255

 @ PM3250 (cat. no METSEPM3250) / PM3255 (cat. no METSEPM3255):
 _  Power meter measuring from 50V/80 Va to 330V/570 Va.  
Up to 1 MVa if associated with external VT. Must be associated with current  
transformers: x/5A or x/1A.

 _ Control power 100/173 to 277/480 Va, 45 to 65Hz; 100 to 300Vc 
 _ Communication port: Modbus via RS-485
 _ Instantaneous value (I, In, U, V, PQS, PF, Hz)
 _ Active, reactive, apparent energy; import and export
 _ Power/current demand, present and peak
 _ Multi-tariff, THD, Min-max
 _ Time stamped alarms: 5 (PM3250), 15 (PM3255).

 @ Advancetd features (PM3255):
 _  !"#$%&'()*+,!-.&./)+!#'/0'/!1#(!2,/,(,-!0'+3,!456789!)+)(2!3/)/'3
 _  !"#$%&'()*+,!-.&./)+!#'/0'/!1#(!2,/,(,-!0'+3,!45:)(789!)+)(2!3/)/'3
 _ !;!"#$%&'()*+,!-.&./)+!.$0'/3!1#(!0)(/.)+!2,/,(!(,3,/9!".("'./!*(,)5,(!3/)/'39 
input metering and tariff control

 _ Data logging.

 @ PM3250 (cat. n.º METSEPM3250) / PM3255 (cat. n.º METSEPM3255):
 _  Medidor de potencia que mide de 50 V/80 Va a 330 V/570 Va. Hasta 
1 MVa si se combina con un VT externo. Debe combinarse con transformadores de 
corriente: x/5 A o x/1 A.

 _ Alimentación de control de 100/173 a 277/480 Va, de 45 a 65 Hz; de 100 a 300 Vc
 _ Puerto de comunicación: Modbus a través de RS-485
 _ Valor instantáneo (I, In, U, V, PQS, PF, Hz)
 _ Energía activa, reactiva y aparente; importación y exportación
 _ Demanda de potencia/corriente, actual y pico
 _ Multitarifa, THD, Mín.-máx.
 _ Alarmas con marca de tiempo: 5 (PM3250), 15 (PM3255).

 @ Características avanzadas (PM3255):
 _  !3)+.-)!-.&./)+!"#$%&'()*+,!0)()!,+!.20'+3#!2,-.-#!456789!,3/)-#!-,!+)!)+)(2)
 _  !3)+.-)!-.&./)+!"#$%&'()*+,!0)()!,+!.20'+3#!2,-.-#!45:)(789!,3/)-#!-,!+)!)+)(2)
 _ !;!,$/()-)3!-.&./)+,3!"#$%&'()*+,3!0)()!,+!(,3/)*+,".2.,$/#!0)(".)+!-,+!2,-.-#(9 
estado del disyuntor, medición de entrada y control de tarifa

 _ Registro de datos.

 @ PM3250 (cat. n° METSEPM3250) / PM3255 (cat. n° METSEPM3255) :
 _  Centrale de mesure de puissances de 50 V/80 Va à 330 V/570 Va. Jusqu’à 
1 MVa si elle est associée à un transformateur de tension externe. Elle doit être 
associée à des transformateurs de courant : x/5 A ou x/1 A.

 _ Contrôle de puissance de 100/173 à 277/480 Va, 45 à 65 Hz, 100 à 300 Vc
 _ Port de communication : Modbus via RS-485
 _ Valeur instantanée (I, In, U, V, normes de qualité de l’énergie, FP, Hz)
 _ Énergie active, réactive, apparente ; import et export
 _ Puissance/courant demandé, présent et de pointe
 _ Multi-tarif, distorsion harmonique totale, Min-max
 _ Alarmes horodatées : 5 (PM3250), 15 (PM3255).

 @ Fonctionnalités avancées (PM3255) :
 _  !3#(/.,!$'2<(.=',!"#$%&'()*+,!0#'(!+,3!.20'+3.#$3!2,3'(<,3!456>789!</)/!-?)+)(2,
 _  !3#(/.,!$'2<(.=',!"#$%&'()*+,!0#'(!+,3!.20'+3.#$3!2,3'(<,3!45:)(789!</)/!-?)+)(2,
 _ !;!,$/(<,3!$'2<(.=',3!"#$%&'()*+,3!0#'(!+)!(<.$./.)+.3)/.#$!0)(/.,++,!-'!"#20/,'(9!</)/!
du disjoncteur, mesure d’entrée et contrôle des tarifs

 _ Enregistrement de données.

 @ PM3250 (Katalognr. METSEPM3250) / PM3255 (Katalognr. METSEPM3255):
 _  Energiemessung von 50 V/80 Va bis 330 V/570 Va. Bis zu 1 MVa bei 
Verbindung mit externem Spannungswandler. Muss mit Stromwandlern verbunden 
sein: x/5A oder x/1A.

 _ Steuerleistung 100/173 bis 277/480 Va, 45 bis 65Hz; 100 bis 300 Vc
 _ Kommunikationsschnittstelle: Modbus über RS-485
 _ Momentwert (I, In, U, V, PQS, PF, Hz)
 _ 6.(5+,.3/'$&9!@+.$-+,.3/'$&9!A"7,.$+,.3/'$&B!C20#(/!'$-!DE0#(/
 _ Energiebedarf, gegenwärtig und Stromspitzen
 _ Mehrtarif, THD, Min.-Max.
 _ Zeitgestempelte Alarme: 5 (PM3250), 15 (PM3255).

 @ Erweiterte Funktionen (PM3255):
 _  !5#$%&'(.,(*)(,(!-.&./)+,(!F'3&)$&!1G(!&,2,33,$,!C20'+3,!456789!F+)(23/)/'3
 _  !5#$%&'(.,(*)(,(!-.&./)+,(!F'3&)$&!1G(!&,2,33,$,!C20'+3,!45:)(789!F+)(23/)/'3
 _ !;!5#$%&'(.,(*)(,!-.&./)+,!D.$&H$&,!1G(!I,.+JH7+,((G"53/,++'$&9!
Leistungsschalterstatus, Eingangsmessung und Tarifkontrolle

 _ Datenprotokollierung.

 @ PM3250 (cat. METSEPM3250) / PM3255 (cat. METSEPM3255):
 _  Misuratore di potenza da 50 V/80 Va a 330 V/570 Va. Fino a 1 MVa se 
associato a TV esterno. Deve essere associato ai trasformatori di corrente: 
x/5A o x/1A.

 _ Alimentazione di comando 100/173 - 277/480 Va, 45 - 65 Hz; 100 - 300 Vc
 _ Porta di comunicazione: Modbus tramite RS-485
 _ Valore istantaneo (I, In, U, V, PQS, PF, Hz)
 _ Energia attiva, reattiva, apparente; importazione ed esportazione
 _ Potenza/corrente richiesta, presente e di picco
 _ Multi-tariffa, THD, min. - max.
 _ Allarmi cronodatati: 5 (PM3250), 15 (PM3255).

 @ Funzioni avanzate (PM3255):
 _  !'3"./)!-.&./)+,!"#$%&'()*.+,!0,(!.20'+3.!-.!"#$/,&&.#!456789!3/)/#!-.!)++)(2,
 _  !'3"./)!-.&./)+,!"#$%&'()*.+,!0,(!.20'+3.!-.!"#$/,&&.#!45:)(789!3/)/#!-.!)++)(2,
 _ !;!.$&(,33.!-.&./)+.!"#$%&'()*.+.!0,(!)JJ,()2,$/#!0)(J.)+,!-,+!"#$/)/#(,9!3/)/#!
interruttore, misurazione in ingresso e controllo tariffa

 _ Registrazione dati.

 @ PM3250 (cat. n.º METSEPM3250)/PM3255 (cat. n.º METSEPM3255):
 _  Medição do contador de alimentação de 50 V/80 Va a 330 V/570 Va. Até 1 MVa 
se associado com TT externo. Tem de estar associado aos transformadores de 
corrente: x/5 A ou x/1 A.

 _ Controlo da potência 100/173 a 277/480 Va, 45 a 65 Hz; 100 a 300 Vc
 _ Porta de comunicação: Modbus através de RS-485
 _ Valor instantâneo (I, In, U, V, PQS, PF, Hz)
 _ Energia activa, reactiva, aparente; importação e exportação
 _ Exigência de potência/corrente, actual e de pico
 _ Tarifa múltipla, THD, Mín-máx
 _ Alarmes com marcação de tempo: 5 (PM3250), 15 (PM3255).

 @ Funcionalidades avançadas (PM3255):
 _  !3)K-)!-.&./)+!"#$%&'(LM,+!0)()!.20'+3#!2,-.-#!456789!,3/)-#!-#!)+)(2,
 _  !3)K-)!-.&./)+!"#$%&'(LM,+!0)()!.20'+3#!2,-.-#!45:)(789!,3/)-#!-#!)+)(2,
 _ !;!3)K-)3!-.&./).3!"#$%&'(LM,.3!0)()!(,0#3.NO#!-#!2,-.-#(!0)(".)+9!,3/)-#!-#!
disjuntor, medição de entrada e controlo de tarifas

 _ Registo de dados.

 @ PQR;ST!4U!VW!XYZ[!QDIADPQR;ST8!>!PQR;SS!4U!VW!XYZ[!QDIADPQR;SS8\
 _ !]^_XZ`Wab_ZbcX!d!ecYVYfWg_!ST!h!>!iT!ha!eW!RRT!h!>!SjT!ha[!kW! !lha 
d!aWb_ZYgcc!a!dg_mgcn!Z`YgaoW`nYZW`Wn!gYV`pq_gcp[!r`csW`!eW^q_g!
aWb_ZYZtap!a!Z`YgaoW`nYZW`Ync!ZWXY\!E>SF!c^c!E> F[

 _ !uV`Yd^pvwYp!nWwgWaZt!WZ! TT> jR!eW!;jj>xiT!ha9!WZ!xS!eW!yS!z{B! 
WZ! TT!eW!RTT!hc

 _ rW`Z!adpfc\!Q#-*'3!b_`_f!|A}xiS
 _ l~gWd_ggW_!fgYb_gc_!4C9!Cg[9!�9!:9!P�A9!P�9!z{8
 _ �XZcdgYp9!`_YXZcdgYp9!XYq�wYpap!�g_`~cpB!cnVW`Z!c!�XaVW`Z
 _ rWZ`_s^_gc_!�g_`~cc>ZWXY9!Z_X�w__!c!VcXWdW_
 _ lgW~WZY`cog��9!���9!lcg}nYXa
 _ �c~gY^�!a!�XYfYgc_n!d`_n_gc\!S!4PQR;ST89! S!4PQR;SS8[

 @ kWVW^gcZ_^tg�_!o�gX{cc!4PQR;SS8\
 _ ! !gYaZ`YcdY_n��!{co`WdW�!d��We!e^p!cfn_`_ggW~W!cnV�^taY!4XhZ>b89!
aWaZWpgc_!ac~gY^Y

 _ ! !gYaZ`YcdY_n��!{co`WdW�!d��We!e^p!cfn_`_ggW~W!cnV�^taY!4XhY`>b89!
aWaZWpgc_!ac~gY^Y

 _ !;!gYaZ`YcdY_n��!{co`Wd��!d��WeY!e^p!bYaZcbgW~W!as`WaY!ab_ZbcXY9!aWaZWpgc_!
YdZWnYZcb_aXW~W!d�X^vbYZ_^p9!cfn_`_gc_!gY!d�We_!c!�V`Yd^_gc_!ZY`coYnc

 _ �_~caZ`Y{cp!eYgg��[

 @ PM3250  METSEPM3250 /PM3255  METSEPM3255
_ 50V/80 Va 330V/570 Va VT

1 MVa x/5A x/1A
_  100/173  277/480 Va 45  65 Hz 100  300 Vc
_ Modbus  RS-485
_  (I, In, U, V, PQS, PF, Hz)
_

_ /
_ THD Min-max
_ 5 (PM3250) 15 (PM3255)

@  (PM3255)
 _ 1 !45678!
 _ 1  (kVarh) 
 _ 2 
_

You can download the PM user manuals and 
other documentation from our website at  
www.schneider-electric.com.  
I�0,!PQR�!.$!/7,!3,)("7!%,+-[

Puede descargar los manuales de usuario y
otros documentos desde el sitio
www.schneider-electric.com.Utilice el motor
de búsqueda con la palabra clave PM3*.

Vous pouvez télécharger les manuels
d'utilisation ou d'autres documents sur le site
www.schneider-electric.com. Utilisez le moteur
de recherche avec le mot clé PM3*.

Sie können die Benutzerhandbücher oder
)$-,(,!�#5'2,$/,!)'1!-,(!6,*3,./,
www.schneider-electric.com herunterladen.
Geben Sie in die Suchmaske PM3* ein.

È possibile scaricare i manuali utente o altri
documenti dal sito
www.schneider-electric.com, inserendo nel
motore di ricerca la parola chiave PM3*.

Pode descarregar os manuais de utilização
ou outros documentos no site
www.schneider-electric.com. Utilize o motor
pesquisa com a palavra-chave PM3*.

��XWdWeaZdY!VW!�XaV^�YZY{cc9!Y!ZYXq_!
e`�~c_!eWX�n_gZ�9!eWaZ�Vg�!X!fY~`�fX_!"!
d_s}aY�ZY!XWnVYgcc\!
���[3"7$,.-,(},+,"/(."["#2[!�aVW^tf��Z_!
acaZ_n�!VWcaXY!VW!aY�Z�9!caVW^tf�p!
X^vb_dW_!a^WdW!PQR�[

(www.schneider-electric.com) 
PM 
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Digital inputs x 2 (PM3255) Entradas digitales x2 (PM3255) Entrées numériques x 2 
(PM3255)

2 digitale Eingänge (PM3255)

 Digital outputs x 2 (PM3255)  Salidas digitales x2 (PM3255) Sorties numériques x 2 (PM3255) 2 digitale Ausgänge (PM3255)
Communication port Puerto de comunicación Port de communication Kommunikationsschnittstelle

Yellow indicator for  
communication diagnosis

Indicador amarillo para el
diagnóstico de comunicación

Indicateur jaune pour les
diagnostics de communication

Gelbe Anzeige zur
Kommunikationsdiagnose

Flashing yellow meter  
indicator (used to check  
the accuracy)

Indicador de contaje amarillo 
parpadeante (se utiliza para 
comprobarla precisión)

Indicateur de mesure jaune 
clignotant (utilisé pour contrôler la 
précision)

Blinkende gelbe Mess- 
anzeige (zur Prüfungder 
Genauigkeit)

 Cancellation  Cancelación  Annulation  Abbruch
!�#$%(2)/.#$ !�#$%(2)".ón !�#$%(2)/.#$  Bestätigung
 Up  Arriba  Haut  Aufwärts
 Down  Abajo  Bas  Abwärts

Display with white backlit Pantalla con retroiluminación 
blanca

Écran à rétroéclairage blanc Display mit weißer 
Hintergrundbeleuchtung

Control power Alimentación de control Puissance contrôlée Steuerleistung
Sealing points (three) Puntos de sellado (tres) Points de contact (trois) (drei) Dichtstellen
Sealable covers Tapas sellables Couvercles scellables Versiegelbare Abdeckungen

Ingressi digitali x 2 (PM3255) Entradas digitais x 2 (PM3255) �co`Wd�_!d�We�!E!;!4PQR;SS8  x 2 (PM3255)
Uscite digitali x 2 (PM3255) Saídas digitais x 2 (PM3255) �co`Wd�_!d��We�!E!;!

(PM3255)
 x 2 (PM3255)

Porta di comunicazione Porta de comunicação rW`Z!adpfc

Spia gialla per la diagnostica 
di comunicazione

Indicador a amarelo para
diagnóstico de comunicação

�_^Z��!cgecXYZW`!e^p
ecY~gWaZcXc!adpfc

Spia del conteggio gialla 
+)20,&&.)$/,!40,(!M,(.%")(,!
l'accuratezza)

Indicador do medidor amarelo 
intermitente (utilizado para 
M,(.%")()!0(,".3O#8

lc~Yvwc�!q_^Z��!
cgecXYZW`!ab_ZbcXY!4e^p!
V`Wd_`XcZWbgWaZc8

 Tasto Annulla  Cancelamento !�Zn_gY

 Tasto Conferma !�#$%(2)NO# !rWeZd_`qe_gc_

 Su  Para cima !hd_`�

 Giù  Para baixo !hgcf  
Display con 
retroilluminazione bianca

Visor com retroiluminação 
branca

kcaV^_�!a!s_^W�!VWead_ZXW�

Alimentazione di comando Controlo da potência uV`Yd^pvwYp!nWwgWaZt

Punti di sigillatura (tre) P#$/#3!-,!%E)NO#!4/(�38 �WbXc!�V^WZg_gcp!4Z`c8

Coperture di chiusura Tampas com vedação uV^WZgp_n�_!X`�mXc

(1) See chapter 8 - Troubleshooting (1) Vedere capitolo 8 - Risoluzione dei problemi

(1) Consulte el capítulo 8 - Resolución de problemas (1) Consultar capítulo 8 - Diagnóstico de avarias

(1) Voir le chapitre 8 – Dépannage (1)!�n[!~^Yd�!i9!rWcaX!c!�aZ`Yg_gc_!g_caV`YdgWaZ_�

(1) Siehe Kapitel 8 - Fehlerbehebung (1) 8

Indicador / LED / Voyant / Leuchte /
C$-.")/#(!>!C$-.")-#(!>!cgecXYZW`!>

5000 !>567!

OFF Off / 
no counting

Sin tensión / 
sin contaje

Hors tension / 
pas de comptage

Aus / keine 
Zählung

Fuori tensione / 
senza conteggio

Inactivo / 
sem contagem

�_f!
gYV`pq_gcp!> 
s_f!ab_ZY

Flashing On, 
with counting 

En tensión, 
con contaje

Sous tension, 
avec comptage

Ein, min Zählun Sotto tensione, 
con conteggio

Activo, 
com contagem 

rWe!
gYV`pq_gc_n9 
aW!ab_ZWn!

 ON Over-counting 
due to wrong 
"#$%&'()/.#$!#(!
overload (1)

Sobreconteo 
debido a una 
"#$%&'()".�$!
errónea o a una 
sobrecarga (1)

Comptage 
excessif dû à 
une erreur de 
"#$%&'()/.#$!#'!
une surcharge (1)

Übererfassung 
aufgrund 
falscher 
�#$%&'()/.#$!
oder Überlast (1)

Conteggio per 
eccesso dovuto 
a un errore di 
"#$%&'()J.#$,!#!
a sovraccarico (1)

Sobrecontagem 
devido a 
"#$%&'()NO#!
errada ou 
sobrecarga (1)

r_`_ab_Z!cf}fY!
g_V`Ydc^tgW�!
XWgoc~�`Y{cc!
c^c!V_`_~`�fXc!
(1)

(1)

OFF
-

Off Sin tensión Hors tension Aus Fuori tensione Inactivo �_f!gYV`pq_gcp

ON/Dimness OFF

LCD in power
saving mode

LCD en modo de 
ahorro energético

LCD en mode 
d’économie 
d’énergie

LCD im Energie-
sparmodus

LCD in modalità 
risparmio 
energetico

LCD em modo de
poupança de 
energia

��}ecaV^_�!d!̀ _qcn_!
�g_`~Was_`_q_gcp

ON/Normal OFF

Normal working
status

Estado de 
funcionamiento 
normal

État de 
fonctionnement 
normal

Normaler 
Betriebs-status

Stato di 
funzionamento 
normale

Estado normal de 
funcionamento

�W`nY^tgW_!̀ YsWb__!
aWaZWpgc_

Blinking Blinking

Alarm/Diagnosis
is active (1)

La alarma o el 
diagnóstico están 
activos (1)

La fonction Alarme/
diagnostic est 
active (1)

Alarm/Diagnose 
ist aktiv (1)

Allarme/
diagnostica 
attivo (1)

Alarme/Diagnóstico 
está activo (1)

 !"#$%&'!$"#()*!+$
,+%-./#01(1) (1)

ON/Dimness

Blinking

Alarm/Diagnosis
is active for 3 
hours,
LCD in power
saving mode (1) 

La alarma o el 
diagnóstico están 
activos durante 
3 horas, LCD en 
modo de ahorro 
energético (1)

La fonction Alarme/
diagnostic est 
active pendant 
3 heures, LCD en 
mode d’économie 
d’énergie (1)

Alarm/Diagnose 
ist 3 Stunden 
aktiv, LCD 
im Energie-
sparmodus (1)

Allarme/
diagnostica 
attivo per 3 ore, 
LCD in modalità 
risparmio 
energetico (1)

Alarme/Diagnóstico 
está activo durante 
3 horas, LCD em 
modo de poupança 
de energia (1)

 !"#$%&'!$"#()*!+$1
,+%-./#01#$121.$)$31
456'!)7%/81,19/:!;/1
<#/9"()=/9/:/#!>1(1)

3

(1)

  ON/Dimness

ON/Normal

ON

No active 
alarm. Logged 
alarms are not 
acknowledged  
by user.

No hay alarmas 
activas. El usuario 
?@1AB1C@?DEFBG@1
alarmas 
registradas.

Aucune alarme 
active. Les alarmes 
consignées ne sont 
pas acquittées par 
l'utilisateur.

Kein Alarm 
aktiviert. 
Protokollierte 
Alarme wurden 
vom Benutzer 
nicht bestätigt.

Nessun allarme 
attivo. Gli 
allarmi registrati 
non sono 
stati acquisiti 
dall'utente.

Nenhum alarme 
activo. Os alarmes 
registados não são 
C@?DEFBG@H1IJK@1
utilizador.

L+*!,#$>1
)!"#$%!M$N!>1
(*)O*)*,O/*P1
Q$9/"!)*9!9(,$##0/1
)!"#$%!M$N!!1#/1
7('*,/9:'/#01
7(%RM(,$*/%/;P

2  !"#$%&'%()*+* !"#$%&#%,)*+* !"#$%&'%()*+*-!.!)/0*+*-!.!)/0*+* !"#$%12(*+*34567859*+
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Dimensions / Dimensiones / Dimensions 
/ Afmetingen / Misure d'ingombro / 
 %:!)";!"*+*<7=>9?@*+*

Installation / Instalación / Installation / 
Installation / Installazione / Instalação / 
A6B78CDE7*+*

Wiring / Cableado / Raccordement / Verdrahtung / Collegamento / Ligação /  
FCGEHIJ9859*+*

* KLMNO*+*PN-QMOR*+* KLMNO*+*MNSKTO*+*PNOQUR-R*+*PNOQMR*+*3FVWX3WYZ*+*
HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, EXPLOSION, OR ARC FLASH
Disconnect all power before servicing equipment.
Failure to follow these instructions will result in death or serious injury.

RISCHIO DI SCARICA ELETTRICA, ESPLOSIONE O ARCO ELETTRICO 
Scollegare l’apparecchio da tutti i circuiti di alimentazione prima di qualsiasi intervento. 
Il mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni provocherà morte o gravi infortuni.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, EXPLOSIÓN O ARCO ELECTRICO
Desconecte todas las alimentaciónes antes de manipular el producto.
Si no se siguen estas instrucciones provocará lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.

RISCO DE ELECTROCUSSÃO, DE EXPLOSÃO,  OU DE ARCO ELÉCTRICO
Desconecte todas as alimentações antes de manipular o produto.
A não observância destas instruções resultará em morte, ou ferimentos graves. 

RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION, D'EXPLOSION OU D’ARC ÉLECTRIQUE
Coupez toutes les alimentations avant de travailler sur cet appareil.
Le non-respect de ces instructions provoquera la mort ou des blessures 
graves.

34768C6B[*4C?7\9859>*]H9EB?5J96E5>*BCEC>^*C4768C6B[*D=?@D7*5H5*
D64@_E5*G`a5b
S/9/'1(=)%O:!,$#!/;1!%!19/;(#*(;1O=/'!*/)R31.*(17!*$#!/1(*+%-./#(P
X96CcHIG9859*]B5d*586B?`Ee5f*4?5D9G9B*E*6>9?B5*5H5*69?[9=8Cf*B?7D>9b

GEFAHR VON ELEKTRISCHEM SCHLAG, EXPLOSION ODER LICHTBOGEN
Vor dem Arbeiten am Gerät alle Spannungsversorgungen abschalten. 
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen führt zu Tod oder schwerer 
Körperverletzung.

1PH No VT Sin VT Sans transformateur de tension Ohne Trafo Senza VT Sem TT g9=*B?786hC?>7BC?7*874?i\985i

TUVWX1Y6Z TUVWX1Y6Y TUV2X1Y6Y6Z TUV[X1F\K]^1Y1_^]A1Z

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

L

N

S1 S2

21

S1 S2

21

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

L1

L2

S1 S2

S1 S2

21

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

L1

L2

N

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

S1 S2
L

N

21

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

S1 S2

S1 S2

L

N

21

2 CTs 3 CTs

P
M

3
2

 

Imax: 6A 

D01 D02 

90 64.3

70

45
87

101.5

mm

1 2

Click!

P
M

3
2

 

Imax: 6A 

PM3255 PM3255

11...40 Vc 5...40 Vc
- -/+ +/-+

Load

DI1 DI2 D01 D02

Load D0 = A’ / Rx-, A / Tx-
Modbus RS-485

D1 = B’ / Rx+, B / Tx+

0 V

100/173...277/480Va (45...65Hz)
100...300Vc

The digital output of PM3255 is polarity-independent.

La salida digital de PM3255 tiene polaridad independiente.

La sortie numérique du modèle PM3255 ne dépend pas de la polarité.

Der digitale Ausgang von PM3255 ist polaritätsabhängig.

L'uscita digitale dell'PM3255 è indipendente dalla polarità.

A saída digital do PM3255 é independente da polaridade.

 !"#$%$&'%(%$)'*+,-.//'01'23%!4!5'$5'6$78#0$45!9

PM3255

3 4

5
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 !"!#$%&%'()*+(,-%&%.(//-",+0+#1%&%2+","(314#$%&%'-**+$(0+#1-%&%5!$(67-%&%89:;<=>?@A?%&% 

3PH No VT Sin VT Sans transformateur de tension Ohne Trafo Senza VT Sem TT B?C%DEF@GH9EIFD9EF%@FJEKL?@AK

-:;-< -:;=<

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

1

L1

L2

L3

2

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

1

L1

L2

L3

2

S1 S2

S1 S2

S1 S2

L1

L2

L3

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

1 2

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2L1

L2

L3

N

1 2

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

S1 S2

L1

L2

L3

N

1 2

S1 S2L1

L2

L3

N

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

S1 S2

1 2

1 CT, (balanced) 2 CTs 3 CTs 1 CT, (balanced) 2 CTs,
 (for balanced 3-wire load)

3 CTs

3PH With VT Con VT Avec transformateur de tension Mit Trafo Con VT Com TT M%DEF@GH9EIFD9E9I%@FJEKL?@AK

-:;-< -:;=<

1PH

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

1

1

L1

L2

L3

2

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

S1 S2

1

L1

L2

L3

1 2

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

S1 S2

S1 S2

1

L1

L2

L3

1 2

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2L1

L2

L3

N

1

1

2

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

S1 S2

L1

L2

L3

N

1

1

2

S2 S1 S1 S2 S1 S2 

(I1) (I2) (I3) 

VnV3V2V1

S1 S2

S1 S2

S1 S2

L1

L2

L3

N

1

1

2

2 VTs, 1 CT, (balanced) 2 VTs, 2 CTs 2 VTs, 3 CTs 3 VTs, 1 CTs, (balanced) 3 VTs, 2 CTs,  
(for balanced 3-wire load)

3 VTs, 3 CTs

  Protection (to be adapted to 
suit the short-circuit current at 
the connection point)
 Shorting switch unit

  Protección (para adaptarse 
perfectamente a la corriente de 
cortocircuito en el punto de conexión)
  Unidad de conmutador de 
cortocircuito

  Protection (à adapter de sorte 
à correspondre au courant de 
court-circuit au niveau du point de 
connexion)
 Commutateur de court-circuitage

  Schutz (dem Kurzschlusstrom 
am Anschlusspunkt anzupassen)
 Kurzschluss-Schalteinheit

  Protezione (deve essere 
adattata alla corrente di 
corto circuito sul punto di 
collegamento)
 Blocco sezionatore

  Protecção (para ser adaptado para 
se adequar à à corrente de curto-
circuito no ponto de ligação)
  Unidade do interruptor de curto-
circuito

''>3?!53'@3)365!#A1548'B'5$BA' 
B$#$5B$C$'23D(B30!8'%'5$EB1'
6$)B7FE10!8G
''H1#1B7FE3517I'4'61#1B#(%3F?!D!'
B$053B53D!

N("!OOP%&%N("!O(P%&%N("!OP%&%N("!O+%&%N("!OO+%&%N("!O(P%&%QFEAHR%&

<JJKLMNO <JJKJPL

Day mode

24 H

Ta
Tc

Td

Tb

<JJK'QRLJ

24 H

Ta
Tc

Td

Tb

24 H

Ta
Tc

Td

Tb

A scheduler supports maximum 4 time
segments (Ta, Tb,Tc and Td) for maximum
4 tariffs (T1, T2, T3 and T4).
Ta, Tb, Tc or Td can be assigned to any
tariff providing that any adjacent time 
segment has different tariff.

Los programadores admiten un máximo
de 4 segmentos de tiempo (Ta, Tb,Tc y Td)
para un máximo de 4 tarifas (T1, T2, T3 y T4).
Los segmentos Ta, Tb, Tc o Td se pueden
asignar a cualquier tarifa siempre que un
segmento de tiempo contiguo tenga una 
tarifa diferente.

Les programmateurs prennent en charge 
4 périodes maximum (Ta, Tb, Tc et Td) pour 
4 tarifs maximum (T1, T2, T3 et T4). Ta, Tb, Tc 
et Td peuvent être attribués à n’importe quel 
tarif à condition que les périodes adjacentes 
soient associées à un autre tarif.

Eine Ablaufsteuerung unterstützt maximal 4 
Zeit-segment (Ta, Tb,Tc und Td) für maximal
4 Tarife (T1, T2, T3 und T4).
Ta, Tb, Tc oder Td können jedem Tarif 
zugewiesen werden, wenn das benachbarte 
Zeit-segment einen anderen Tarif aufweist.

Un programmatore supporta al massimo 4 
segmenti di tempo (Ta, Tb,Tc e Td) per un 
massimo di 4 tariffe (T1, T2, T3 e T4).
Ta, Tb, Tc o Td possono essere assegnati a 
qualunque tariffa a condizione che i segmenti 
S*Q*TURV'MWW*MPR'XPM'TMU*YYM'L*ZJUOM9

Um programador suporta no máximo 4 
segmentos de hora (Ta, Tb,Tc e Td) para um 
máximo de 4 tarifas (T1, T2, T3 e T4).
Ta, Tb, Tc ou Td podem ser atribuídos 
a qualquer tarifa, desde que qualquer 
segmento de hora adjacente possua uma 
tarifa diferente.

 !"#$%&'($)*+&,,-%.$'"-/*0")1$020*3*

'%-0-##45*1-60-#/"*789:*8;:8<*$*8=>*,!?*

0")1@*3*/"%$A&'*78B:*8C:*8D*$*83>@*89:*8;:*

8<*$!$*8=*0&62/*#"E#"F"/G1?*,!?*!HI&6&*

/"%$A"*+%$*21!&'$$:*F/&*2*1&1-,#$5*

'%-0-##45*1-60-#/&'*,%26&J*/"%$A@

 4 Ta Tb Tc  
Td  4 T1 T2 T3  T4

 Ta Tb Tc  Td 

24 H

T2T4

T1

T1

24 H

T2 T3

T2

5

6

S1B46607-00  4/12



 !"##$%&#'#()*+,-./01)*#%)23#4#$%&5#%)2)#23#6)*+,-./617*#4#&$%#5#8)23#23#6)*+,-./01)*#4#$%&#9#:)*+,-./01)*;8)2-;#4#

$%&5#8)2/<10=#21#6)*+,-./>1)*3#4#$%&#'#%)2)#23#()*+,-./?@)#4#ABC#'#DEFGH#IJKLGMNOPQGG#4#$%&#'#

 !R##$%&#'#(<)6S#;3001*,#4#$%&5#TU-;03#23<#.3<)U#4#&$%#5#.V,</,3#23#<WX).<),3#4#$%&#'#YX.31*;03<<-*,#4# 
$%&5#18Z);0/>1)*1#).)<),1)#4#$%&#'#T63.0)#2)#.3<7,1)#4#ABC#'#KP[\OJ]IP#̂ P[J_#4#$%&#'

$%&#'#̀ .3;3*0/01)*#4#$%&5#̀ .3;3*0/617*#4#&$%#5#Z.V;3*0/01)*#4#$%&#'#̀ .a;3*0/01)*#4# 
$%&5#Z/*)./816/#4#$%&#'#TZ.3;3*0/?@)#4#ABC#'#J\JbOPFEKGE#4#$%&#'#

Clock setting only after the data/time reset due to power failure. Impostazione dell'orologio dopo un'interruzione dell'alimentazione.

Ajuste del reloj solo después de un fallo de corriente. Acerto do relógio apenas após uma interrupção de alimentação.

Ne réglez l’horloge qu’après une panne de courant. K"14*#"1/%"$'"H/1?*/&!G)&*+&1!-*'%-0-##&6&*&/)!HF-#$?*L#-%6$$@

Einstellung der Uhr nur nach Unterbrechung der Spannungsversorgung.

Current Per Phase

Summry

I

U-V

PQS

I1

I2

I3

A

A

A

4.999

5.000

5.000

21

8 7

3

4

5

6

Current Per Phase

Summry

I

U-V

PQS

I1

I2

I3

A

A

A

4.999

5.000

5.000

>2s

Setup

Setup

Alarm

Reset

HMI

Password (High)

0 0 1 0

Date & Time

D/T Set ?

Date & Time

D/T Password(High)

0 0 1 0

Date & Time

D/T 01 - JAN - 2000

(DD-MMM-YYYY)

00 : 00 : 00

(HH:MM:SS)

Date & Time

D/T 01 - JAN - 2009

(DD-MMM-YYYY)

12 : 04 : 45

(HH:MM:SS)
Save Changes ?

2 ... 1 2 ... 1 

Summary

I

U-V

PQS

Vavg

Iavg

Ptot

A

A

kW

220.0

4.999

3.299

E kWh2.5

Summry

Main title Título principal Titre principal Hauptmenü
MNOPQRS9TUNO*VN=W XN=N*=W*<NOPQRS9<UYO XN=W*=W*<NOPQRS9TUNO ZNOPQRS9TUNO[VN=R[

 Cancellation  Cancelación  Annulation  Abbruch
*MNOPSV9TUNO *MNOPSV9<UYO *MNOPSV9TUNO  Bestätigung
 Up  Arriba  Haut  Aufwärts
 Down  Abajo  Bas  Abwärts

Values/Parameters Valores/Parámetros Valeurs / Paramètres \WSTW]^9S9VWTWS

Sub menu Submenú Sous-menu Untermenü

Titolo principale Título principal _1#&'#&J*E"6&!&'&)

XN=9`UTa*=U*<NOPQRS9bUNOW XN=N*=W*<NOPQRS9cdN e-.$0*)&#A$62%"f$$

 Tasto Annulla  Cancelamento *_/0-#"

 Tasto Conferma *MNOPSV9cdN * &,/'-%.,-#$-

 Su  Para cima *g'-%5

 Giù  Para baixo *g#$E  
Valori/Parametri Valores/Parâmetros h#"F-#$?]+"%"0-/%4

Menu secondario Submenu  &,0-#H

7
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Current Per Phase

Summry

I

U-V

PQS

I1

I2

I3

A

A

A

4.999

5.000

5.000

Setup

Setup

Alarm

Reset

HMI

Password (High)

0 0 1 0

Enter Configuration (7.2 HMI - Configuration Mode)

3s

Setup

p Wire

p Ratio

p Nom

p D/T

p Tariff

p Comm

p DO (PM3255)

p DI (PM3255)

p DMD

p Log (PM3255)

p PWD

p Dfault

p LanDL

PM3250

p Comon

p Iover

p Vunder

p Uunder

p Pover

p Punder

p Sover

PM3255

p Comon

p Iover

p Iunder

p Vover

p Vunder

p Uover

p Uunder

p Pover

p Punder

p Qover

p Sover

p PFLed

p PFLag

p DMD P

p DMD S

p THD I

p THD V

p THD U

p Energy

Alarm

Reset

p Epart (1)

p MnMx

p DMDPk

p All

p Mode 
p LCD

p Summry

p Ver

p Oper

HMI

Info

Lang

/

/

/

/

/

Default Password (High): 0010, for Setup menu and 
clock setting.
Default Password (Low): 0000, for Alarm and Reset 
menu.
Contraseña p redeterminada (nivel alto): 0010, para el 
 !"#$%!$&'"()*+,&-."$/$!0$,1*23!$%!0$+!0'14
5'"3+,2!6,$7+!%!("-%,$8"-9!0$:,1';<$====>$7,+,$!0$ !"#$
de alarma y restablecimiento.
Mot de passe par défaut (fort) : 0010, pour le menu 
Setup et le réglage de l'horloge.
Mot de passe par défaut (faible) : 0000, pour les menus 
Alarm et Reset.
Standard-Passwort (Hoch): 0010, für Menü „Setup“ und 
Uhrzeit-Einstellung.
Standard-Passwort (Niedrig): 0000, für Menü Alarm und 
Reset.
?,22@'+%$7+!%!("-3,$82*7!+-'+!;<$==A=>$7!+$-0$ !"*$
Setup e l'impostazione dell'orologio.
?,22@'+%$7+!%!("-3,$8-"B!+-'+!;<$====>$7!+$-$ !"*$C0,+ $
e Reset.
?,0,9+,D7,22!$7+!%!("-%,$8E0!9,%,;<$==A=>$7,+,$'$
 !"*$%!$5'"()*+,FG'$!$7,+,$'$,&!+3'$%'$+!0.)-'4
?,0,9+,D7,22!$7+!%!("-%,$8H!%*I-%,;<$====>$7,+,$ !"*$
de Alarme e Reiniciar.
JKLMNO$PM$QRMNSKTUV$8WXYMZU[$QLMW\TO;<$==A=>$]N^$
QY_KTMWMSTM`M$R\TV$U$TKY_LM[ZU$SKYMW4
JKLMNO$PM$QRMNSKTUV$8TUaZU[$QLMW\TO;<$====>$]N^$
R\TV$YU`TKNUaKbUU$U$R\TV$YcLMYK4

0000

de!"$3e!$:*33'"$  is pressed, the page moves
back to the parent level or to Setup page. 

Cuando se pulsa el botón , la página vuelve al 
"-9!0$7+-"&-7,0$'$,$0,$7f)-",$%!$&'"()*+,&-."4

Si vous appuyez sur le bouton , la page revient 
,*$"-9!,*$7,+!"3$'*$0,$7,)!$g!3*7$2h,B(&e!4

d!""$%-!$i,23!$  gedrückt wird, wird die Seite 
zur übergeordneten Ebene oder der Seite Setup 
verschoben
Premendo il pulsante , la pagina torna al
livello superiore o alla pagina Setup.

Quando o botão  é premido, a página regressa 
,'$"j9!0$7+-"&-7,0$'*$k$7f)-",$%!$5'"()*+,FG'4

JLU$TKlK_UU$ZNKWUmU$ $Y_LKTUbK$
WMaWLKnK\_Y^$TK$LM]U_\NOYZU[$QLMW\TO$UNU$TK$
Y_LKTUbQ$TKY_LM[ZU4

Model: PM3250
FW Ver: 0.5.702

© 2012 Schneider Electric

All Rights Reserved

PQS

p Ea

p Er

p Eap

p PQS

p THD

p Active

p Log

p P
p Q
p S
p DMD

p DMDPk

p Iubl

p I Min

p I Max

p DMD

p DMDPk U-V

p V
p U
p Vubl

p Uubl

p V Min

p V Max

p U Min

p U Max

p Ea

p Er

p Eap
Epart

Etotal

p True

p TgPhi

p PFMin

p PFMax

p THD V

p THD U

p THD I

PF
Freq

MnMx

Alarm

Diag

Summry

THD

/

/

/

/

/
//

/

/

/

/

de!"$3e!$:*33'"$  is pressed, the page moves
back to the parent level or to Summry page. 

Cuando se pulsa el botón , la página vuelve al 
nivel principal o a la página de resumen.

Si vous appuyez sur le bouton , la page revient 
,*$"-9!,*$7,+!"3$'*$0,$7,)!$g*  +/$2h,B(&e!4

d!""$%-!$i,23!$  gedrückt wird, wird die Seite 
zur übergeordneten Ebene oder der Seite Summry 
verschoben.
Premendo il pulsante , la pagina torna al
livello superiore o alla pagina Summry.

 !"##$%&#'#()*+,-./01)*#%2*-#3#$%&4#%2*5#62#7)*+,-./718*#3#&$%#4#92*-#62#7)*+,-./01)*#3#$%&#:#;)*+,-./01)*<9)6-<#3#

$%&4#92*-#61#7)*+,-./=1)*2#3#$%&#'#%2*-#62#()*+,-./>?)#3#@AB#'#ACDE#DFGHIJKLM#LJDNMOPIFQMM#3#$%&#'

 !R##$%&#'#S1<TU/V#3#$%&4#W1<-/U1=/718*#3#&$%#4#X7./*#3#$%&#'#Y*=21,2#3#$%&4#61<TU/V#3#$%&#'#Z210-./#3#@AB#'#[MG\]CK#3# 
HMI - 

(1) Reset partial energy, energy by tariff 
and phase energy.
(1) Reinicio de la energía parcial, 
la energía por tarifa y la energía 
de fase.
(1) Réinitialisation de l'énergie 
partielle, l'énergie par tarif et 
l'énergie de phase.
(1) Setzen Sie Teilenergie, Energie 
nach Tarif und Phasenenergie zurück.
(1) Reset energia parziale, energia per 
tariffa ed energia di fase.
(1) Repor energia parcial, energia por tarifa e energia 
de fase.
(1)$ocLMYO_\$pT\L`UV$M_]\NOTXq$ZMRPMT\T_MW>$pT\L`UV$W$aKWUYURMY_U$M_$

_KLUrK$U$rKaMWQV$pT\L`UV4

(1) 

Quando o botão  é premido, a página regressa 
ao nível principal ou à página de Resumo.

JLU$TKlK_UU$ZNKWUmU$ $Y_LKTUbK$
WMaWLKnK\_Y^$TK$LM]U_\NOYZU[$QLMW\TO$UNU$TK$
Y_LKTUbQ$Y$MYTMWTXR$YM]\LlKTU\R4$
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^.)-_U2<`))01*,#3#a2<)U-718*#62#T.)_U29/<#3#SXT/**/,2#3#b2`U2.<-7`2#3#a1<)U-=1)*2#621#

T.)_U291#3#a2<)U->?)#62#T.)_U29/<#3#cJMGL#M#PGHIFDCDMC#DCMG\IFdDJGHCK#3#

 The combination of the backlight and the symbol  indicates an error or an abnormal situation. Please follow chapter 7.4 to get the diagnosis code. 

Diagnosis code PM3250 PM3255 Description Possible solution
- b b LCD display is not visible. Check and adjust LCD contrast/blacklight setting or contact Schneider 

Electric service.
- b b Push button failure. Restart the power meter by power off and power on again.

If there is still no response, contact Schneider-Electric service.
101, 102 b b Metering stops due to internal error.

Total energy consumption will be displayed.
E"3!+$3e!$&'"()*+,3-'"$ '%!$,"%$- 70! !"3$H!2!3$5'"()$'+$&'"3,&3$

Schneider-Electric service.
201 b b Metering continues. Mismatch between frequency settings and 

frequency measurements.
Correct frequency settings according to the nominal frequency of the 
network. 

202 b b Metering continues.
Mismatch between wiring settings and wiring inputs.

Correct wiring settings according to wiring inputs.

203 b b Metering continues. Phase Sequence Reverse. Check wire connections or correct wiring settings.
205 - b Metering continues.

Date and Time are reset due to last power failure.
Set Date and Time.

206 - b Metering continues.
Pulse missing due to overspeed of energy pulse output or yellow 
meter indicator.

Set the suitable parameters of the energy pulse output. Correct the 
 -23,s!2$-"$ !3!+$&'"()*+,3-'"<$!)4$&e''2!$tuAC$+,")!$B'+$v$C$-"7*34$$w,s!$

sure there is no current overload.
207 - b Metering continues. Abnormal internal clock function. Restart the power meter by power off and power on again.

If there is still no response, contact Schneider Electric service.

 La combinación de retroiluminación más el símbolo  indica un error o una situación anómala. Siga con el capítulo 7.4 para obtener el código de diagnóstico.

Código de diagnóstico PM3250 PM3255 Descripción Posible solución
- b b La pantalla LCD no está visible. Compruebe y ajuste el ajuste de retroiluminación/contraste de la pantalla 

LCD o póngase en contacto con el servicio de Schneider Electric.
- b b Fallo en el pulsador. Apague y vuelva a encender el medidor de potencia para reiniciarlo. Si 

todavía no responde, póngase en contacto con el servicio técnico de 
Schneider Electric.

101, 102 b b La medición se detiene debido a un error interno.
Aparecerá el consumo de energía total.

x"3+'%*I&,$!0$ '%'$%!$&'"()*+,&-."$/$,70-y*!$H!23,:0!&!+$&'"()*+,&-."$'$

póngase en contacto con el servicio técnico de Schneider Electric.
201 b b La medición continúa. Falta de coincidencia entre los ajustes

de frecuencia y las mediciones de frecuencia.
Ajustes de frecuencia correctos de acuerdo con la frecuencia nominal de 
la red.

202 b b La medición continúa. Falta de coincidencia entre los ajustes
de cableado y las entradas de cableado.

Ajustes de cableado correctos de acuerdo con las entradas de cableado.

203 b b La medición continúa. Secuencia de fases inversa. Compruebe las conexiones de cableado o corrija los ajustes de cableado.
205 - b La medición continúa. La fecha y la hora se han restablecido

debido al último fallo de alimentación.
Ajuste la fecha y la hora.

206 - b La medición continúa. 
Falta de pulsos debido a la sobrevelocidad de la salida de pulso  
de energía o indicador del medidor amarillo.

Ajuste los parámetros adecuados de la salida de impulso de energía. 
5'++-1,$0'2$!++'+!2$!"$0,$&'"()*+,&-."$%!0$&'"3,%'+<$74$!14>$2!0!&&-'"!$

el intervalo x/1A para la entrada de 5 A. Make sure there is no current 
overload. Asegúrese de que no hay una sobrecarga de corriente..

207 - b La medición continúa. Función anómala del reloj interno. Apague y vuelva a encender el medidor de potencia para reiniciarlo. Si 
todavía no responde, póngase en contacto con el servicio técnico de 
Schneider Electric.

 La combinaison du rétroéclairage et du symbole  indique une erreur ou une situation anormale. Veuillez vous reporter au chapitre 7.4 pour connaître le code de diagnostic.

Code de diagnostic PM3250 PM3255 Description Solution possible
- b b L’écran LCD n’est pas visible. z{+-(!I$!3$,1*23!I$0!$&'"3+,23!$!3$0!$+{3+'D{&0,-+,)!$%!$0h{&+,"$|5}>$'*$

contactez le service après-vente.
- b b Défaillance du bouton-poussoir. Redémarrez le compteur d’énergie en le mettant hors tension, puis en 

le remettant sous tension. Si vous n’obtenez toujours aucune réponse, 
contactez le service après-vente de Schneider Electric.

101, 102 b b La mesure s’arrête en raison d’une erreur interne.
|,$&'"2'  ,3-'"$%h{"!+)-!$3'3,0!$2!+,$,B(&e{!4

E"3+!I$%,"2$0!$ '%!$%!$&'"()*+,3-'"$!3$2{0!&3-'""!I$H{-"-3-,0-2!+$0,$

&'"()*+,3-'"$'*$&'"3,&3!I$0!$2!+9-&!$,7+~2D9!"3!$%!$g&e"!-%!+$E0!&3+-&4

201 b b La mesure se poursuit. Non-concordance entre les réglages de 
fréquence et les mesures de fréquence.

Corrigez les réglages de fréquence en fonction de la fréquence
nominale du réseau.

202 b b La mesure se poursuit. Non-concordance entre les paramètres de 
câblage et les entrées de câble.

Corrigez les paramètres de câblage en fonction des entrées de câble.

203 b b La mesure se poursuit. Ordre des phases inversé. z{+-(!I$0!2$+,&&'+%! !"32$%!2$&�:0!2$'*$&'++-)!I$0!2$7,+, ~3+!2$%!$

câblage.
205 - b La mesure se poursuit. La date et l’heure sont réinitialisées en 

raison de la dernière panne de courant.
}{("-22!I$0,$%,3!$!3$0he!*+!4

206 - b La mesure se poursuit. 
L’impulsion manque en raison de la survitesse de la sortie 
d'impulsions d’énergie ou de l'indicateur de mesure jaune.

}{("-22!I$0!2$7,+, ~3+!2$,%{y*,32$7'*+$0,$2'+3-!$7*02{!4$Corrigez les 
!++!*+2$%,"2$0,$&'"()*+,3-'"$%*$&' 73!*+$<$7,+$!t4$<$&e'-2-22!I$0,$70,)!$

x/1 A pour un courant d'intensité 5 A en entrée. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a 
aucune surcharge de courant.

207 - b La mesure se poursuit. Fonctionnement anormal de l’horloge 
interne.

Redémarrez le compteur d’énergie en le mettant hors tension, puis en 
le remettant sous tension. Si vous n’obtenez toujours aucune réponse, 
contactez le service après-vente de Schneider Electric.

$$d!""$%-!$�-"3!+)+*"%:!0!*&e3*")$)0!-&eI!-3-)$ -3$%! $g/ :'0$  angeht, weist dies auf einen Fehler oder einen ungewöhnlichen Zustand hin. Lesen Sie das Kapitel 7.4 zu 
den Diagnosecodes.

Diagnosecode PM3250 PM3255 Beschreibung Mögliche Lösung
- b b LCD-Anzeige nicht sichtbar. Prüfen Sie die Einstellungen für LCD-Kontrast/Hintergrundbeleuchtung und 

passen Sie sie an oder wenden Sie sich an den Schneider-Electric-Support.
- b b Drucktasterausfall. g3,+3!"$g-!$%-!$E"!+)-! !22*")$%*+&e$C*2D$*"%$d-!%!+!-"2&e,03!"$"!*4$

Falls weiterhin keine Reaktion erfolgt, wenden Sie sich an den Schneider 
Electric-Support.

101, 102 b b Messung aufgrund eines internen Fehlers gestoppt.
Gesamtenergieverbrauch wird angezeigt.

�!:!"$g-!$%!"$�'"()*+,3-'"2 '%*2$!-"$*"%$- 70! !"3-!+!"$g-!$%-!$

H�&s23!00*")2s'"()4$8H!2!3$5'"();$'%!+$@!"%!"$g-!$2-&e$,"

den Schneider Electric-Support.
201 b b Messung wird fortgesetzt. Frequenzeinstellungen und

Frequenzmessungen stimmen nicht überein.
Korrigieren Sie die Frequenzeinstellungen entsprechend der
Nominalfrequenz des Netzes.

202 b b Messung wird fortgesetzt. Verkabelung und Kabeleingänge
stimmen nicht überein.

Korrigieren Sie die Verkabelung entsprechend den Kabeleingängen.

203 b b Messung wird fortgesetzt. Umkehrung der Phasensequenz. Auf richtige Kabelanschlüsse oder Verkabelungseinstellungen prüfen.
205 - b Messung wird fortgesetzt. Datum und Uhrzeit werden aufgrund

des letzten Stromausfalls zurückgesetzt.
Datum/Uhrzeit einstellen.

206 - b Messung wird fortgesetzt. 
Impuls fehlt wegen zu schnell ausgegebener Energieimpulse oder 
gelber Messanzeige.

Passende Parameter für Energieimpulsausgänge einstellen. Korrigieren 
g-!$%-!$�!e0!+$-"$%!+$�'"()*+,3-'"$%!2$w!22)!+�32<$@�e0!"$g-!$

beispielsweise den Bereich x/1A bei einem Eingangsstrom von 5 A. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass kein Überlaststrom auftritt.

207 - b Messung wird fortgesetzt. Ungewöhnliche Funktionsweise der
internen Uhr.

g3,+3!"$g-!$%-!$E"!+)-! !22*")$%*+&e$C*2D$*"%$d-!%!+!-"2&e,03!"$"!*4$

Falls weiterhin keine Reaktion erfolgt, wenden Sie sich an den Schneider 
Electric-Support.
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 La combinazione tra retroilluminazione e simbolo  indica un errore o una situazione anomala. Seguire le indicazioni del capitolo 7.4 per ottenere il codice diagnostico.

Codice 
diagnostico

PM3250 PM3255 Descrizione Possibile soluzione

- b b
Il display LCD sembra spento. Controllare e regolare le impostazioni di contrasto/retroilluminazione 

dell'LCD o contattare il servizio assistenza di Schneider Electric.

- b b
Il pulsante non risponde. Spegnere e riaccendere il misuratore di potenza. Se il problema persiste 

contattare il servizio assistenza di Schneider Electric

101, 102 b b
Il contatore si ferma a causa di un errore interno.
Viene visualizzato il consumo totale di energia.

E"3+,+!$"!00,$ '%,0-3k$&'"()*+,I-'"!$!$7+'&!%!+!$,$*"$+-7+-23-"'$%!00,

&'"()*+,I-'"!$'$&'"3,33,+!$-0$2!+9-I-'$,22-23!"I,$%-$g&e"!-%!+$E0!&3+-&4

201 b b
Il contatore funziona. Mancata corrispondenza tra le
impostazioni di frequenza e le misurazioni di frequenza.

Correggere i parametri di frequenza in base alla frequenza nominale
della rete.

202 b b
Il contatore funziona. Mancata corrispondenza tra le
impostazioni di cablaggio e gli ingressi di cablaggio.

Correggere le impostazioni di cablaggio in base agli ingressi cablaggio.

203 b b
Il contatore funziona. Inversione sequenza fasi. Controllare le connessioni dei cavi o correggere le impostazioni

di cablaggio.

205 - b
Il contatore funziona. Data e ora si sono azzerati a causa di
un'interruzione dell'alimentazione.

Impostare data e ora.

206 - b
Il contatore funziona. 
Impulso mancante a causa dell'eccessiva velocità dell'impulso di 
energia in uscita o spia del conteggio gialla.

Impostare i parametri adatti dell'impulso di energia in uscita. Correggere gli 
!++'+-$%-$&'"()*+,I-'"!$%!0$ -2*+,3'+!<$,%$!24$2&!)0-!+!$0�-"3!+9,00'$tuAC$7!+$

l'ingresso 5 A. Accertarsi che non vi sia sovraccarico di corrente.

207 - b
Il contatore funziona. Orologio interno difettoso. Spegnere e riaccendere il misuratore di potenza. Se il problema persiste 

contattare il servizio assistenza di Schneider Electric

 A combinação da retroiluminação e do símbolo  indica um erro ou uma situação anormal. Siga o capítulo 7.4 para obter o código de diagnóstico.

Código de
diagnóstico

PM3250 PM3255 Descrição Possível solução

- b b
O visor LCD não está visível. z!+-(y*!$!$,1*23!$,$%!("-FG'$%!$&'"3+,23!u+!3+'-0* -",FG'$%'$|5}$'*$

contacte a assistência Schneider Electric.

- b b
Falha no botão. Reinicie o contador de alimentação, desligando e voltando a ligar.

Se continuar a não obter resposta, contacte a assistência Schneider 
Electric.

101, 102 b b
A medição pára devido a um erro interno. 
Será apresentado o consumo energético total.

E"3+!$"'$ '%'$%!$&'"()*+,FG'$!$- 70! !"3!$,$5'"()*+,FG'$%!$

Reinicialização ou contacte a assistência Schneider Electric.

201 b b
C$&'"3,)! $&'"3-"*,4$�,03,$%!$&'++!27'"%�"&-,$!"3+!$%!("-F�!2$ 
de frequência emedições de frequência.

}!("-F�!2$%!$B+!y*�"&-,$&'++!&3,2$%!$,&'+%'$&' $,$B+!y*�"&-,$"' -",0$

da rede.

202 b b
C$&'"3,)! $&'"3-"*,4$�,03,$%!$&'++!27'"%�"&-,$!"3+!$%!("-F�!2$ 
%!$('2$!$!"3+,%,2$%!$('24

}!("-F�!2$%!$('2$&'++!&3,2$%!$,&'+%'$&' $,2$!"3+,%,2$%!$('24

203 b b A contagem continua. Inversão da Sequência de Fase. z!+-(y*!$,2$0-),F�!2$%!$('2$'*$,2$&'++!&3,2$%!("-F�!2$%!$('24

205 - b
A contagem continua. A Data e a Hora foram reinicializadas  
devido à última falha de alimentação.

}!(",$,$},3,$!$,$�'+,4

206 - b

A contagem continua. 
Falta de impulso devido à velocidade excessiva da saída de impulsos 
de energia ou ao indicador do contador amarelo.

Estabeleça os parâmetros adequados da saída de impulso de energia. 
5'++-1,$'2$!++'2$!t-23!"3!2$",$&'"()*+,FG'$%'$&'"3,%'+<$7'+$!t! 70'>$

2!0!&&-'"!$'$-"3!+9,0'$tuAC$7,+,$* ,$!"3+,%,$%!$v$C4$5!+3-(y*!D2!$%!$y*!$

não existe qualquer sobrecarga de corrente.

207 - b
A contagem continua. Funcionamento anormal do relógio interno. Reinicie o contador de alimentação, desligando e voltando a ligar.

Se continuar a não obter resposta, contacte a assistênciaSchneider 
Electric.

$oURWMN$ $WR\Y_\$Y$PM]YW\_ZM[$MaTKSK\_$MmUcZQ$UNU$T\m_K_TQV$YU_QKbUV4$oR4$ZM]$]UK`TMY_UZU$W$̀ NKW\$�4�4

eMFODJGHMfCGLMK#
LJ[

PM3250 PM3255 g\MGFDMC hJijJkDJC#IClCDMC

- b b
�aMcLKl\TU\$TK$]UYPN\\$T\$SU_K\_Y^4 JLMW\LO_\$U$TKY_LM[_\$ZMT_LKY_TMY_O$��DRMTU_MLK$u$L\`QNULMWZU$

S\LTM`M$bW\_K$UNU$McLK_U_\YO$W$YNQlcQ$_\qTUS\YZM[$PM]]\LlZU$

Schneider Electric.

- b b
JMNMRZK$ZNKWUmU4 J\L\aKPQY_U_\$UaR\LU_\NO$RMnTMY_U>$WXZNVSUW$U$WZNVSUW$\`M$YTMWK4

�YNU$p_M$T\$PMRMl\_>$McLK_U_\YO$W$YNQlcQ$_\qTUS\YZM[$PM]]\LlZU$

Schneider Electric.

101, 102 b b
�aR\L\TU\$PL\ZLKnK\_Y^$UaDaK$WTQ_L\TT\[$MmUcZU4

�K$]UYPN\\$M_McLKlK\_Y^$Mcn\\$PM_L\cN\TU\$pT\L`UU4

J\L\ZNVSU_\YO$W$L\lUR$ZMTrU`QLKbUU$U$UYPMNOaQ[_\$rQTZbUV$H!2!3$

5'"()$8ocLMY$ZMTrU`QLKbUU;$UNU$McLK_U_\YO$W$YNQlcQ$_\qTUS\YZM[$

PM]]\LlZU$g&e"!-%!+$E0!&3+-&4

201 b b
�_YS\_$PLM]MNlK\_Y^4$�KY_LM[ZU$U$PMZKaK_\NU$SKY_M_XT\$

YMWPK]KV_4

JLUW\]U_\$TKY_LM[ZU$SKY_M_X$W$YMM_W\_Y_WU\$Y$TMRUTKNOTM[$

SKY_M_M[Y\_U4

202 b b
�_YS\_$PLM]MNlK\_Y^4$�KY_LM[ZU$U$WqM]TX\$YU`TKNX$PLMWM]ZU$T\$

YMWPK]KV_4

�aR\TU_\$TKY_LM[ZU$W$YMM_W\_Y_WUU$Y$qKLKZ_\LUY_UZKRU$WqM]TXq$

YU`TKNMW4

203 b b �_YS\_$PLM]MNlK\_Y^4$�cLK_TK^$rKaMWK^$PMYN\]MWK_\NOTMY_O4 JLMW\LO_\$PM]ZNVS\TU^$PLMWM]MW$UNU$UaR\TU_\$TKY_LM[ZU$PLMWM]ZU4

205 - b
�_YS\_$PLM]MNlK\_Y^4$JLU$M_ZNVS\TUU$pT\L`UU$YcLMm\TK

]K_K$U$WL\R^4

�Y_KTMWU_\$]K_Q$U$WL\R^4

206 - b

�_YS\_$PLM]MNlK\_Y^4$�_YQ_Y_WQ\_$PQNOYKbU^$UaDaK$SL\aR\LTM$

WXYMZM[$YZMLMY_U$pT\L`\_US\YZM`M$URPQNOYK$TK$WXqM]\$UNU$

UaR\LU_\NOTX[$QZKaK_\NO$PM]YW\S\T$l\N_XR$bW\_MR4

�Y_KTMWU_\$YMM_W\_Y_WQVnU\$PKLKR\_LX$WXWM]K$URPQNOYK$pT\L`UU4$

�YPLKWO_\$MmUcZU$W$ZMTrU`QLKbUU$UaR\LU_\NOTM`M$QZKaK_\N^<$

TKPLUR\L>$WXc\LU_\$]UKPKaMT$tuAC$]N^$WqM]TM[$RMnTMY_U$v$C4$

�c\]U_\YO>$S_M$YUY_\RK$T\$P\L\`LQl\TK4

207 - b
�_YS\_$PLM]MNlK\_Y^4$�mUcZU$PLU$LKcM_\$WTQ_L\TTUq$SKYMW4 J\L\aKPQY_U_\$UaR\LU_\NO$RMnTMY_U>$WXZNVSUW$U$WZNVSUW$\`M$YTMWK4$

�YNU$p_M$T\"$PMRMl\_>$McLK_U_\YO$W$YNQlcQ$_\qTUS\YZM[$PM]]\LlZU$

Schneider Electric.

  7.4 

PM3250 PM3255

- b b
LCD 

- b b
Schneider Electric

101, 102 b b
 Schneider Electric

201 b b

202 b b

203 b b

205 - b

206 - b

207 - b
Schneider Electric
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Modbus communication / Comunicación Modbus / Communication Modbus / Modbus-
 !""#$%&'(%!$)*)+!"#$%,'-%!$.)/!01#2)*)+!"#$%,'34!)/!01#2)*)5678)9:;<6)/!01#2)*)

Modbus
Register number Description Size (Int) Data Type Units PM3250 PM3255

Date / Time

1845...1848

Reg. 1845: Year (b6:b0) 0-99 (year from 2000 to 2099)
 !"#$%&'()$*+,-.$/0%%)0&12$3!!4567$/08)0912$:67$

(b4:b0)
Reg. 1847: Hour (b12:b8) & Minute (b5:b0)
Reg. 1848: Millisecond

4 UInt16 b b

Metering Setup

2016

Power System
;$<$%=>?3$@AB

%$<$%=>?3$@A@

?$<$%=>C3$@A@$DE-.$B

C$<$C=>C3

%%$<$C=>'3

%C$<$%=>'3$FGH-E$@$DE-.$B

1 UInt16 b b

2017 Nominal frequency 1 UInt16 Hz b b
2026 VT Primary 2 Float32 V b b
2028 VT Secondary 1 UInt16 V b b
2029 Number CTs 1 UInt16 b b
2030 CT Primary 1 UInt16 A b b
2031 CT Secondary 1 UInt16 A b b

2036

VT Connection Type 
0 = Direct Connect 
%$<$C=>C3$$/?$IJ1 
?$<$C=>'3$$/C$IJ1

1 UInt16 b b

Energy Pulse Output Setup
2129 Energy Pulse Duration (global) 1 UInt16 ms b
2132 Active Energy Pulse Frequency 2 Float32 KGHL!$M$43. b
2136 Reactive Energy Pulse Frequency 2 Float32 pulse / kVARh b

Digital Inputs Status

8905

Digital Input Status  
0 = Relay-Open 
1 = Relay-Closed 
Bit1 = DI1 Status 
Bit2 = DI2 Status

2 Bitmap b

Alarms

11021

Activated Alarm Bitmaps
0 = Inactive
1 = Active
BitN = Alarm ID (1-16)

1 Bitmap b b

11022
Activated Alarm Bitmaps 
BitN = Alarm ID (17-32)

1 Bitmap b b

11023
Activated Alarm Bitmaps 
BitN = Alarm ID (33-40) 
NE-B$OP!5$-+$;$

1 Bitmap b b

11024
Activated Alarm Bitmaps
BitN = Alarm ID (41-56)
NE-B$OP!5$-+$;$Q+R$=*C?9;

1 Bitmap b b

Meter Data
Current

3000…3007 Phase current I1, I2, I3, In 2x4 Float32 A b b
3010 Current Average 2 Float32 A b b

Voltage
3020…3025 Voltage L1-L2, L2-L3, L3-L1 2x3 Float32 V b b
3026 Voltage L-L Average 2 Float32 V b b
3028…3033 Voltage L1-N, L2-N, L3-N 2x3 Float32 V b b
3036 Voltage L-N Average 2 Float32 V b b

Power
3054…3059 Active Power per phase 2x3 Float32 43 b b
3060 Total Active Power 2 Float32 43 b b
3062…3067 Reactive Power per phase 2x3 Float32 kVAR b b
3068 Total Reactive Power 2 Float32 kVAR b b
3070…3075 Apparent Power per phase 2x3 Float32 kVA b b
3076 Total Apparent Power 2 Float32 kVA b b

Power Factor
3078…3083 Power Factor per phase (Complex format) 2x3 Float32 b

3084

Total Power Factor  
-2<PF<-1: Quad 2, active power negative, capacitive 
-1<PF<0: Quad 3, active power negative, inductive 
0<PF<1: Quad 1, active power positive, inductive 
1<PF<2: Quad 4, active power positive, capacitive

2 Float32 b b

3108 Total Tangent Phi 2 Float32 b b
3110 Frequency 2 Float32 Hz b b

Total Energy 
3204 Total Active Energy Import 4 Int64 3. b b
3208 Total Active Energy Export 4 Int64 3. b b
3220 Total Reactive Energy Import 4 Int64 VARh b b
3224 Total Reactive Energy Export 4 Int64 VARh b b
3236 Total Apparent Energy Import 4 Int64 VAh b b
3240 Total Apparent Energy Export 4 Int64 VAh b b

Energy Reset (Partial Energy, Energy by Tariff,  
Phase Energy)

3252 Energy Reset Date/Time 4 Datetime b b

9
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Parital Energy Import
3256 Partial Active Energy Import 4 Int64 3. b b
3272 Partial Reactive Energy Import 4 Int64 VARh b b
3288 Partial Apparent Energy Import 4 Int64 VAh b b

Phase Energy Import
3518…3529 Phase 1, 2, 3  Active Energy Import 4x3 Int64 3. b b
3530…3541 Phase 1, 2, 3  Reactive Energy Import 4x3 Int64 VARh b b
3542…3553 Phase 1, 2, 3  Apparent Energy Import 4x3 Int64 VAh b b

Energy by Tariff Import

4191
Active Tariff 
0: multi tariff disabled 
1 - 4: rate 1 to rate 4

1 UInt16 b b

4196 Rate 1 Active Energy Import 4 Int64 3. b b
4200 Rate 2 Active Energy Import 4 Int64 3. b b
4204 Rate 3 Active Energy Import 4 Int64 3. b b
4208 Rate 4 Active Energy Import 4 Int64 3. b b

Input Metering Accumulation
3554 Input Metering Accumulation Reset Date/Time 4 Datetime b b
3558 Input Metering Accumulation Channel 01 4 Int64 Unit b b
3562 Input Metering Accumulation Channel 02 4 Int64 Unit b b

Demand
3766 Active Power Present Demand 2 Float32 43 b b
3770 Active Power Peak Demand 2 Float32 43 b b
3772 Active Power Peak Demand DateTime 4 Datetime b b
3782, 3798, 3814, 
3830, 3846, 3862, 
3878

Demand  
(Reactive/Apparent Power, Current I1, I2, I3, In, Iavg)

8x7 b b

MinMax 
27218...27617 Min (I, V, P, PF, TgPhi, THDI, THDU, f) b b
27694...28093 Max (I, V, P, PF, TgPhi, THDI, THDU, f) b b

45130…45165
MinMax with time stamping (Imin, PFmin, Imax, Pmax, 
Smax, PFmax) b b

Total Harmonic Distortion, Current & Voltage
45100…45107 THD Current I1, I2, I3, In 2x4 Float32 % b b
45108 3+RL-$+Q$J>:$SGRR!,- 2 Float32 % b b
45110…45115 THD Voltage L1-L2, L2-L3, L3-L1 2x3 Float32 % b b
45116 Average of THD Voltage L-L 2 Float32 % b b
45118 3+RL-$+Q$J>:$I+H-6"!$@A@$ 2 Float32 % b b
45120…45125 THD  Voltage L1-N, L2-N, L3-N 2x3 Float32 % b b
45126 Average of THD Voltage L-N 2 Float32 % b b
45128 3+RL-$+Q$J>:$I+H-6"!$@AB 2 Float32 % b b

Energy log
45609…45968 Energy Log Entries- 45 days 8x45 b
45978…46137 Energy Log Entries- 20 weeks 8x20 b
46147…46250 Energy Log Entries-13 months 8x13 b

 @  Control power: Uc = 100/173...277/480 Va 
(±20 %), 45...65 Hz, 100...300 Vc

 @ Voltage Measurement input:
 _ 50...330 Va (Ph-N)
 _ 80...570 Va (Ph-Ph)
 _ up to 1 MVa (with external VT)

 @  Maximum current 6A, withstanding 10 A 
continuously

 @ Measurement frequency: 45…65 Hz
 @  Operating temperature: -25 °C...+55 °C (K55)
 @ IP40 front panel, IP20 casing
 @  Overvoltage and measurement category III,  
pollution degree 2

 @ Consumption < 10 VA
 @  Recommended terminal tightening torque:

 _ Control Power: 6 mm2 / 0.8 Nm 
 _ Voltage input: 2.5 mm2 / 0.5 Nm
 _ Current input: 6 mm2 / 0.8 Nm
 _  Digital inputs/digital outputs: 1.5 mm2 /  
0.5 Nm (PM3255)

 _ RS-485: 2.5 mm2 / 0.5 Nm 
 @ $*!-!R$E,5ET6-+R)$9;;;$U6L.!LM43.$DE-.+G-$ 
consideration of transformer ratios

 @ Two solid state relay outputs: (PM3255)
 _ 5…40 Vc, 50 mA
 _ VG-KG-$R!LEL-6,T!)$;#%###9;$W

 @ Two opto-coupler inputs: (PM3255)
 _ Maximum input: 40 Vc, 4 mA
 _ 0…5 Vc (voltage off)
 _ 11…40 Vc (voltage on)
 _ IEC61131-2 compatible (TYPE 1)

 @ Internal clock:

 _  Quatz crystal based, time error  
< 2.5 s/day (30ppm) at 25 ºC

 _ Backup time > 5 min
 @ Performance standard:

 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/0.5 (x5 A)
 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/1 (x1 A)

 @  Measurement accuracy for x/5 A current 
input:

 _  Active energy: class 0.5 S conforming to 
IEC62053-22

 - Imax: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0.005 A
 _  Reactive energy: class 2 conforming to 
IEC62053-23

 - Imax: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0.005 A
 _ Current: ±0.3 %, 0.5...6 A 
 _ Voltage: ±0.3 %, 50...330 V (Ph-N)
 _ Active/Apparent power: class 0.5
 _ Reactive power: class 2
 _  Power factor: ±0.005, 0.5...6 A, 0.5L...0.8C
 _ Frequency: ±0.05 %, 45...65 Hz

 @  Measurement accuracy for x/1 A current input  
(if different from x/5 A current input):

 _  Active energy: class 1 conforming to 
IEC62053-21

 - Imax: 1.2 A, In: 1 A, Ist: 0.002 A
 _ Current: ±0.5 %, 0.1...1.2 A 
 _ Active/Apparent power: class 1
 _  Power factor: ±0.005, 0.1...1.2 A, 
0.5L...0.8C

 @ THDU
/ThD

I
: up to 15th harmonics

 @  Alarms: maximum 15 (PM3255), maximum 
5 (PM3250)

 @  Alimentación de control: Uc = 100/173 - 
277/480 Va (±20 %), 45-65 Hz, 100-300 Vc

 @ Entrada de medición de la tensión:
 _ 50-330 Va (Ph-N)
 _ 80-570 Va (Ph-Ph)
 _ hasta 1 MVa (con VT externo)

 @  Corriente máxima de 6 A, admite 10 A de 
forma continua

 @ Frecuencia de medición: 45-65 Hz
 @  Temperatura de funcionamiento: de -25 ºC a 
+55 ºC (K55)

 @ Panel delantero IP40, carcasa IP20
 @  Sobretensión y medición de categoría III, 
grado de contaminación 2

 @ Consumo < 10 VA
 @ Par de apriete de terminal recomendado:

 _ Alimentación de control: 6 mm2 / 0,8 Nm
 _ Entrada de tensión: 2,5 mm2 / 0,5 Nm
 _ Entrada de corriente: 6 mm2 / 0,8 Nm
 _  Entradas digitales/salidas digitales:  
1,5 mm2 / 0,5 Nm (PM3255)

 _ RS-485: 2,5 mm2 / 0,5 Nm
 @  Indicador del medidor: 5.000 parpadeos/
43.$LE,$-!,!R$!,$TG!,-6$H6L$R!H6TE+,!L$5!H$
transformador

 @  Dos salidas de relé de estado sólido: 
(PM3255)

 _ 5-40 Vc, 50 mA
 _  !LEL-!,TE6$5!$L6HE56)$;2%A9;$X

 @ Dos entradas de acoplador óptico: (PM3255)
 _ Entrada máxima: 40 Vc, 4 mA
 _ 0-5 Vc (tensión desactivada)
 _ 11-40 Vc (tensión activada)
 _ Conforme a la norma IEC61131-2 (TIPO 1)

 @ Reloj interno:

 _  de cristal de cuarzo; error de tiempo  
< 2,5 s/día (30 ppm) a 25 ºC

 _ Tiempo de copia de seguridad > 5 min.
 @  Estándar de rendimiento:

 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/0.5 (x5 A)
 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/1 (x1 A)

 @  Precisión de la medición para la entrada de 
corriente x/5 A:

 _  Energía activa: clase 0.5 S conforme a la 
norma IEC62053-22 
- Imáx: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0,005 A

 _  Energía reactiva: clase 2 conforme a la 
norma IEC62053-23 
- Imáx: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0,005 A

 _ Corriente: ±0,3 %, 0,5-6 A
 _ Tensión: ±0,3 %, 50-330 V (Ph-N)
 _ Potencia activa/aparente: clase 0.5
 _ Potencia reactiva: clase 2
 _  Factor de potencia: ±0,005, 0,5-6 A, 
0,5L...0,8C

 _ Frecuencia: ±0,05 %, 45-65 Hz
 @  Precisión de la medición para la entrada de 
corriente x/1 A (si es diferente de la entrada 
de corriente de x/5 A):

 _  Energía activa: clase 1 conforme a la 
norma IEC62053-21 
- Imáx: 1,2 A, In: 1 A, Ist: 0,002 A

 _ Corriente: ±0,5 %, 0,1-1,2 A
 _ Potencia activa/aparente: clase 1
 _  Factor de potencia: ±0,005, 0,1-1,2 A, 
0,5L...0,8C

 @ THDU
/THD

I
: hasta el 15.º armónico (PM3255)

 @  Alarmas: 15 como máximo (PM3255), 
5 como máximo (PM3250)
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 @  Puissance contrôlée : Uc = 100/173 à 
277/480 Va (±20 %), 45 à 65 Hz,  
100 à 300 Vc

 _ Entrée de mesure de tension :
 _ 50 à 330 Va (Ph-N)
 _ 80 à 570 Va (Ph-Ph)

 @  Jusqu’à 1 MVa (avec un transformateur de 
tension externe)

 @  Intensité maximale de 6 A résistance continue 
à 10 A

 @ Fréquence de mesure : 45 à 65 Hz
 @  Température de fonctionnement : -25 °C à 
+55 °C (K55)

 @ Panneau avant IP40, boîtier IP20
 @  Catégorie III de surtension et mesure, 
degré de pollution 2

 @ Consommation inférieure à 10 VA
 @  Couple de serrage recommandé pour les 
borniers :

 _  Puissance contrôlée : 6 mm2 / 0,8 Nm
 _ Tension d’entrée : 2,5 mm2 / 0,5 Nm
 _ Courant d’entrée : 6 mm2 / 0,8 Nm
 _  Entrées/sorties numériques : 
1,5 mm2 / 0,5 Nm (PM3255)

 _ RS-485 : 2,5 mm2 / 0,5 Nm
 @  Indicateur de mesure : 5000 clignotements/
43.$L6,L$-!,ER$T+FK-!$5!L$R6KK+R-L$5!$
transformation

 @  Deux sorties de relais à semi-conducteurs : 
(PM3255)

 _ 5 à 40 Vc, 50 mA
 _  YLEL-6,T!$5!$L+R-E!$)$;2%$Z$9;$X

 @ Deux entrées de coupleur optique : (PM3255)
 _ Entrée maximale : 40 Vc, 4 mA
 _ 0 à 5 Vc (hors tension)
 _ 11 à 40 Vc (sous tension)
 _ Conforme à la norme IEC61131-2 (TYPE 1)

 @ Horloge interne :
 _  basée sur du quartz, erreur de marche 
inférieure à 2,5 s/jour (30 ppm) à 25 ºC

 _ Durée de sauvegarde supérieure à 5 min
 @ Norme de performances :

 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/0,5 (x5 A)
 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/1 (x1 A)

 @  Précision des mesures pour le courant 
d’entrée x/5 A :

 _  Énergie active : classe 0,5 S conforme à 
la norme IEC62053-22 
- Imax : 6 A, In : 5 A, Ist : 0,005 A

 _  Énergie réactive : classe 2 conforme à 
la norme IEC62053-23 
- Imax : 6 A, In : 5 A, Ist : 0,005 A

 _ Intensité : ±0,3 %, 0,5 à 6 A
 _ Tension : ±0,3 %, 50 à 330 V (Ph-N)
 _ Puissance active/apparente : classe 0,5
 _ Puissance réactive : classe 2
 _  Facteur de puissance : ±0,005, 0,5 à 6 A, 
0,5 L à 0,8 C

 _ Fréquence : ±0,05 %, 45 à 65 Hz
 @  Précision des mesures pour le courant 
d’entrée x/1 A (si différent du courant d’entrée 
x/5 A) :

 _  Énergie active : classe 1 conforme à la 
norme IEC62053-21 
- Imax : 1,2 A, In : 1 A, Ist : 0,002 A

 _ Intensité : ±0,5 %, 0,1 à 1,2 A
 _ Puissance active/apparente : classe 1
 _  Facteur de puissance : ±0,005, 0,1 à 1,2 A, 
0,5 L à 0,8 C

 @  THD
U
/THD

I
 : jusqu’à la 15ème harmonique 

(PM3255)
 @  Alarmes : 15 maximum (PM3255) 
5 maximum (PM3250)

 @  Steuerleistung: Uc = 100/173...277/480 Va 
(±20 %), 45...65 Hz, 100...300 Vc

 @ Eingang für Spannungsmessung:
 _ 50...330 Va (Ph-N)
 _ 80...570 Va (Ph-Ph)
 _ bis zu 1 MVa (mit externem 

Spannungswandler)
 @  Zulässiger Überstrom 6 A, 
10 A dauernd

 @ Messfrequenz: 45…65 Hz
 @ Betriebstemperatur: -25 °C...+55 °C (K55)
 @ IP40 Vorderseite, IP20 Gehäuse
 @  Überspannungs- und Messkategorie III, 
Verschmutzungsgrad 2

 @ Verbrauch < 10 VA
 @  Empfohlenes Anzugsmoment für 
Anschlussklemmen:

 _ Steuerleistung: 6 mm2/0.8 Nm
 _  Spannungseingang: 2.5 mm2/0.5 Nm
 _ Stromeingang: 6 mm2/0.8 Nm
 _  Digitale Ein-/Ausgänge: 
1,5 mm2/0.5 Nm (PM3255)

 _ RS-485: 2.5 mm2/0.5 Nm
 @ $[\.H!R6,]!E"!)$NHE,4-$9;;;$M43.$+.,! 
N!6T.-G,"$5!R$36,5H!R^!R.\H-,ELL!

 @ Zwei Halbleiter-Relaisausgänge: (PM3255)
 _ 5…40 Vc, 50 mA 
 _ _GL"6,"LDE5!RL-6,5)$;2%###9;$X

 @ Zwei Optokoppler-Eingänge: (PM3255)
 _ Maximaler Eingang: 40 Vc, 4 mA
 _ 0…5 Vc (Spannung aus)
 _ 11…40 Vc (Spannung ein)
 _ nach IEC61131-2 (TYP 1)

 @ Interne Uhr:
 _  Quarzkristallbasiert, Zeitfehler< 2.5 s/Tag 
(30 ppm) bei 25 ºC

 _ Pufferzeit > 5 min
 @ Leistungsstandard:

 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/0.5 (x5 A)
 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/1 (x1 A)

 @ Messgenauigkeit für x/5 A Stromeingang:
 _ $3ER4!,!R"E!)$`H6LL!$;#9$a$,6T. 
IEC62053-22 
- Imax: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0.005 A

 _  Blindenergie: Klasse 2 nach 
IEC62053-23 
- Imax: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0.005 A

 _ Strom: ±0.3 %, 0.5...6 A
 _ Spannung: ±0.3 %, 50...330 V (Ph-N)
 _ 3ER4H!EL-G,"MaT.!E,H!EL-G,")$`H6LL!$;#9
 _ Blindleistung: Klasse 2
 _  Leistungsfaktor: ±0.005, 0.5...6 A, 
0.5L...0.8C

 _ Frequenz: ±0.05%, 45...65 Hz
 @  Messgenauigkeit für x/1 A Stromeingang 
(wenn von x/5 A Stromeingang abweichend):

 _ $3ER4!,!R"E!)$`H6LL!$%$,6T.$bcS(?;9CA?% 
- Imax: 1.2 A, In: 1 A, Ist: 0.002 A

 _ Strom: ±0.5 %, 0.1...1.2 A
 _ 3ER4H!EL-G,"MaT.!E,H!EL-G,")$`H6LL!$%
 _  Leistungsfaktor: ±0.005, 0.1...1.2 A, 
0.5L...0.8C

 @  THD
U
/THD

I
: bis zur 15. Harmonischen 

(PM3255)
 @  Alarme: maximal 15 (PM3255) 
maximal 5 (PM3250)

 @  Alimentazione di comando: Uc = 100/173 - 
277/480 Va (±20 %), 45 - 65 Hz,  
100 - 300 Vc

 @ Ingresso di misurazione della tensione:
 _ 50 - 330 Va (Ph-N)
 _ 80 - 570 Va (Ph-Ph)
 _ O,+$6$%$*Ia (con TV esterno)

 @  Corrente massima 6 A, resistenza continua 
a 10 A

 @ Frequenza di misurazione: 45 - 65 Hz
 @  Temperatura di esercizio: da -25°C a +55°C 
(K55)

 @ IP40 pannello frontale, IP20 alloggiamento
 @  Categoria di sovratensione e di misurazione 
III, grado di inquinamento 2

 @ Consumo < 10 VA
 @ Coppia di serraggio dei morsetti consigliata:

 _  Alimentazione di comando:  
6 mm2 / 0,8 N.m

 _ Ingresso tensione: 2,5 mm2 / 0,5 N.m
 _ Ingresso corrente: 6 mm2 / 0,8 N.m
 _  Ingressi/uscite digitali: 1,5 mm2 / 0,5 Nm 
(PM3255)

 _ RS-485: 2,5 mm² / 0,5 N.m
 @ $aKE6$5E$T+,-!""E+)$9;;;$H6FK!""E$M$43.$
senza tenere conto dei rapporti del 
trasformatore

 @ Due uscite relè a stato solido: (PM3255)
 _ 5 - 40 Vc, 50 mA
 _  !LEL-!,]6$5E$GLTE-6)$56$;2%$6$9;$X

 @  Due ingressi con accoppiatore ottico: 
(PM3255)

 _ Ingresso massimo: 40 Vc, 4 mA
 _ da 0 a 5 Vc (tensione off)
 _ da 11 a 40 Vc (tensione on)
 _ Compatibile IEC61131-2 (TIPO 1)

 @ Orologio interno:
 _  Al quarzo; scarto < 2,5 s/giorno 
(30 ppm) a 25 ºC

 _ Tempo di backup > 5 min
 @ Standard prestazioni:

 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/0,5 (x5 A)
 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/1 (x1 A)

 @  Accuratezza di misurazione per ingresso di 
corrente da x/5 A:

 _  Energia attiva: classe 0,5 S conforme a 
IEC62053-22 
- Imax: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0,005 A

 _  Energia reattiva: classe 2 conforme a 
IEC62053-23 
- Imax: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0,005 A

 _ Corrente: ±0,3 %, 0,5 - 6 A
 _ Tensione: ±0,3 %, 50 - 330 V (Ph-N)
 _ Potenza attiva/apparente: classe 0,5
 _ Potenza reattiva: classe 2
 _  Fattore di potenza: ±0,005, 0,5 - 6 A, 
0,5L - 0,8C

 _ Frequenza: ±0,05%, 45 - 65 Hz
 @  Accuratezza di misurazione per ingresso di 
corrente da x/1 A (se differente dall'ingresso 
di corrente da x/5 A):

 _  Energia attiva: classe 1 conforme a  
IEC62053-21 
- Imax: 1,2 A, In: 1 A, Ist: 0,002 A

 _ Corrente: ±0,5 %, 0,1 - 1,2 A
 _ Potenza attiva/apparente: classe 1
 _  Fattore di potenza: ±0,005, 0,1 - 1,2 A, 
0,5L - 0,8C

 @  THD
U
/THD

I
)$O,+$6HH6$dGE,5ET!LEF6$6RF+,ET6$

(PM3255)
 @  Allarmi: max. 15 (PM3255) 
max. 5 (PM3250)

 @  Controlo da potência:  
Uc = 100/173...277/480 Va (±20 %),  
45...65 Hz, 100...300 Vc

 @ Entrada de Medição de Voltagem:
 _ 50...330 Va (Ph-N)
 _ 80...570 Va (Ph-Ph)
 _ até 1 MVa (com TT externo)

 @  Corrente máxima de 6 A, suportando 10 A 
continuamente

 @ Frequência de medição: 45…65 Hz
 @  Temperatura de funcionamento:  
-25 °C...+55 °C (K55)

 @ Painel frontal IP40, caixa IP20
 @  Categoria III de sobrevoltagem e medição, 
grau de poluição 2

 @ Consumo < 10 VA
 @ Binário de aperto terminal recomendado:

 _ Controlo da Potência: 6 mm2/0,8 Nm
 _ Entrada de voltagem: 2,5 mm2/0,5 Nm
 _ Entrada de corrente: 6 mm2/0,8 Nm
 _  Entradas digitais/saídas digitais: 
1,5 mm2/0,5 Nm (PM3255)

 _ RS-485: 2,5 mm2/0,5 Nm
 @  Indicador do contador: 5000 intermitências/
43.$L!F$T+,LE5!R6ef+$K!H6L$R!H6eg!L$5!$
transformação

 @  Duas saídas de relé de estado sólido: 
(PM3255)

 _ 5…40 Vc, 50 mA
 _  !LEL-h,TE6$5!$L6i56)$;2%###9;$X

 @  Duas entradas de acoplador óptico: 
(PM3255)

 _ Entrada máxima: 40 Vc, 4 mA
 _ 0…5 Vc (voltagem desligada)
 _ 11…40 Vc (voltagem ligada)
 _ Compatível com IEC61131-2 (TIPO 1)

 @ Relógio interno:
 _  À base de cristal de quartzo, erro de hora  
< 2,5 s/dia (30 ppm) a 25 ºC

 _ Tempo de reserva > 5 min.
 @ Padrão de desempenho:

 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/0,5 (x5 A)
 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/1 (x1 A)

 @  Precisão de medição para entrada de 
corrente de x/5 A:

 _  Energia activa: classe 0,5 S em 
conformidade com IEC62053-22 
- Imax: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0,005 A

 _  Energia reactiva: classe 2 em 
conformidade com IEC62053-23 
- Imax: 6 A, In: 5 A, Ist: 0,005 A

 _ Corrente: ±0,3 %, 0,5...6 A
 _ Voltagem: ±0,3 %, 50...330 V (Ph-N)
 _ Potência Activa/Aparente: classe 0,5
 _ Potência reactiva: classe 2
 _  Factor de potência: ±0,005, 0,5...6 A, 
0,5 L...0,8 C

 _ Frequência: ±0,05 %, 45...65 Hz
 @  Precisão de medição para entrada de 
corrente de x/1 A (se for diferente da entrada 
de corrente de x/5 A):

 _  Energia activa: classe 1 em conformidade 
com IEC62053-21 
- Imax: 1,2 A, In: 1 A, Ist: 0,002 A

 _ Corrente: ±0,5 %, 0,1...1,2 A
 _ Potência Activa/Aparente: classe 1
 _  Factor de potência: ±0,005, 0,1...1,2 A, 
0,5 L...0,8 C

 @ THD
U
/THD

I
: até à 15.ª harmónica (PM3255)

 @  Alarmes: máximo de 15 (PM3255) 
máximo de 5 (PM3250)

 @ $jklmnopqrmp$strutvwx)$ 
yz$<$%;;M%8C###?88M'&;${a (±20 %),  
'9###(9$|}2$%;;###C;;${c

 @ {nt~$��s�l�uut�t$umklp��u�p)
 _ 9;###CC;${a$/�A�1
 _ &;###98;${a$/�A�1
 _ $~t$%$�{a$/v$nu��u�s$wlmuv�tlsmwtlts$
umklp��u�p1

 @ $�m�v�smoxu��$wt�$($_2 
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 @ $�u~��mwtl$v��w���m)$9;;;$s��mu��M�{wM�$
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 @ $�nm$n��t~m$ktozkltnt~u��tn��$l�o�)$
(PM3255)

 _ 9�';${c2$9;$s�
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 @ �wmu~mlw$w��u���v���$�mlm�w�l�vw��)

 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/0.5 (x5 A)
 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/1 (x1 A)

 @ �t�utvwx$��s�l�u�p$~op$n�t~m$wt�m$PM9$_)
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 @ $�t�utvwx$��s�l�u�p$~op$n�t~m$wt�m$PM%$_ 
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 _ $��w�nump$�u�l��p)$�omvv$%$n$
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0,1...1,2 A, 0,5L...0,8C

 @  THD
U
/THD

I
)$~t$%9A�$�mlstu���v�t�$ntou�$

(PM3255)
 @ $���umotn)$sm�v�szs$%9$/=*C?9912 
sm�v�szs$9$/=*C?9;1

@ Uc = 100/173...277/480 Va  
(±20 %) 45...65 Hz 100...300 Vc

@

 _ 50...330 Va (Ph-N)
 _ 80...570 Va (Ph-Ph)
_  1 MVa  VT

@  6 A  10 A
@ 45…65 Hz
@ -25 °C...+55 °C (K55)

 @ IP40 IP20 
@  III  2
@  < 10 VA
@

_ 6 mm2 / 0.8 Nm
_ 2.5 mm2 / 0.5 Nm
_ 6 mm2 / 0.8 Nm

 _  /  
1.5mm2 / 0.5 Nm (PM3255)

 _ RS-485 2.5 mm2 / 0.5 Nm
@ 5000 M43.

@ (PM3255)
 _ 5…40 Vc 50 mA
_ ;#%###9;$X

@ (PM3255)
_ 40 Vc, 4 mA

 _ 0…5 Vc
 _ 11…40 Vc
_  IEC61131-2  1

@

_  25 ºC 
 2.5  (30ppm)

_  > 5 
@

 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/0.5 (x5 A)
 _ IEC61557-12 PMD/Sx/K55/1 (x1 A)

 @ x/5 A 
_ 0.5 S  IEC62053-22  

- Imax 6 A In 5 A, Ist:0.005 A
_ 2  IEC62053-23  

- Imax 6 A In 5 A, Ist:0.005 A
_ ±0.3 %, 0.5...6 A
_ ±0.3 %, 50...330 V (Ph-N)
_ / 0.5
_ 2 
_ ±0.005, 0.5...6 A, 0.5L...0.8C
_ ±0.05%, 45...65 Hz

 @  x/1 A x/5 A 

_ 1  IEC62053-21  
- Imax 1.2 A In 1 A, Ist:0.002 A

_ ±0.5 %, 0.1...1.2 A
_ / 1 
_ ±0.005, 0.1...1.2 A, 0.5L...0.8C

 @ THD
U
/THD

I
 15  (PM3255)

@  15  (PM3255)
 5  (PM3250)
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This product must be installed, connected and used in compliance with prevailing standards  
and/or installation regulations.
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Safety symbols and messages
Read these instructions carefully and look at the equipment to become 
familiar with the device before trying to install, operate, service or maintain it.

Mensajes y símbolos de seguridad
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y observe el equipo para 
familiarizarse con el dispositivo antes de instalarlo, utilizarlo, repararlo o 
realizar su mantenimiento.

Safety alert
This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal 
injury hazards and prompt you to consult the manual. Obey all safety 
instructions that follow this symbol in the manual to avoid possible injury or 
death.

Alerta de seguridad
Éste es el icono de alerta de seguridad. Sirve para advertirle de posibles 
riesgos de lesiones y para solicitarle que consulte el manual. Observe todas 
las instrucciones de seguridad que sigan a este icono para evitar posibles 
lesiones o incluso la muerte.

Restricted liability
The user is responsible for checking that the rated characteristics of the 
device are suitable for its application. The user is responsible for reading 
and following the device’s operating and installation instructions before 
attempting to commission or maintain it. Failure to follow these instructions 
can affect device operation and constitute a hazard for people and property.

Responsabilidad limitada
Es responsabilidad del usuario comprobar que las características 
nominales del dispositivo sean compatibles con esta aplicación. Es 
responsabilidad del usuario leer y seguir las instrucciones de instalación 
y funcionamiento del dispositivo antes de intentar su puesta en servicio o 
realizar su mantenimiento. La inobservancia de estas instrucciones, puede 
perjudicar el funcionamiento del dispositivo y suponer un peligro para las 
personas y las instalaciones.

K#))!1#)&#$&)%LM-8#)&0#&)3,+*'$3
 !"#$$!%&$#'!&()#*+!"(!,!+-&.!(&.)+(#*+!(&!-&!/0,#+!'&$10220'!#$&03+&4!&
vous familiariser avec lui avant son installation, son fonctionnement ou son 
entretien.

Sicherheitsmeldungen und -symbole
Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch und sehen Sie sich das 
5!'6-&0"7,!'8(0,&0+9&",&(#.:&;)'&<+(-0$$0-#)+9&=!-'#!>&"+4&?@!*!&)4!'&
A0'-"+*&40,#-&;!'-'0"-&%"&,0.:!+B

N8#*$#&0#&)3,+*'$3
Ce symbole est le symbole d’alerte de sécurité. Il sert à alerter 
l’utilisateur des risques de blessures corporelles et l’invite à consulter la 
documentation. Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité données dans 
la documentation accompagnant ce symbole pour éviter toute situation 
pouvant entraîner une blessure ou la mort.

Sicherheitswarnung
Dieses Symbol ist eine Sicherheitswarnung. Es verweist auf die mögliche 
Gefahr einer Körperverletzung und fordert zur Konsultierung des 
Handbuchs auf. Halten Sie sich an alle im Handbuch mit diesem Symbol 
gekennzeichneten Sicherheitshinweise, um Körperverletzung und 
Todesfälle auszuschließen.

O3)#*P#&0#&*#)7-()!M'8'$3
C1"-#$#(0-!"'&0&$0&'!(2)+(0>#$#-D&4!&;D'#3!'&E"!&$!(&.0'0.-D'#(-#E"!(&0((#*+D!(&
de l’appareil conviennent à son application. L’utilisateur a la responsabilité 
de prendre connaissance des instructions de fonctionnement et des 
instructions d’installation avant la mise en service ou la maintenance, et 
de s’y conformer. Le non-respect de ces exigences peut affecter le bon 
fonctionnement de l’appareil et constituer un danger pour les personnes et 
les biens.

Q#),4*R(S$#&T!"$+(1
Es obliegt der Verantwortung des Anwenders zu überprüfen, ob die 
Leistungsmerkmale dieses Gerätes für die Anwendung geeignet sind. 
F"G!'4!,&#(-&4!'&F+H!+4!'&;!'2@#.:-!-9&;)'&4!'&<+>!-'#!>+0:,!&)4!'&
A0'-"+*&4!(&5!'6-!(&4#!&<+(-0$$0-#)+(I&"+4&=!-'#!>(0+H!#("+*!+&%"&$!(!+&
und diese zu befolgen. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise kann den 
Betrieb des Gerätes beeinträchtigen und Verletzungen oder Sachschäden 
zur Folge haben.

Messaggi e simboli di sicurezza
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e acquisire familiarità con 
l’apparecchiatura prima dell’installazione, della messa in funzione o della 
manutenzione.

Mensagens e símbolos de segurança
Leia atentamente estas instruções e observe o equipamento até se 
familiarizar com o dispositivo, antes de tentar instalar, colocar em 
funcionamento, conservar ou efectuar qualquer manutenção no mesmo.

Allarme sicurezza
Questo simbolo di allarme sicurezza avverte l’utilizzatore del rischio di 
40++#&3(#.#&!&$)&#+;#-0&0&.)+("$-0'!&#$&,0+"0$!B&J&+!.!((0'#)&(!*"#'!&-"--!&$!&
istruzioni nella documentazione che riportano questo simbolo per evitare il 
rischio di morte o lesioni personali.

Alerta de segurança
Este é o símbolo de alerta de segurança. É utilizado para o alertar de 
potenciais riscos de ferimento pessoal e aconselhá-lo a consultar o manual. 
Cumpra todas as indicações de segurança com este símbolo no manual, de 
forma a evitar possíveis ferimentos ou morte.

Limitazione di responsabilità
L’utilizzatore ha la responsabilità di controllare che le caratteristiche 
4!$$10220'!..:#0-"'0&(#0+)&040--!&0$$1"()&(2!.#3.)B&K0&#+)$-'!&$0&
responsabilità di consultare e seguire le istruzioni per l’installazione e 
il funzionamento dell’apparecchiatura prima di procedere alla messa 
in esercizio o alla manutenzione. L’inosservanza di tali indicazioni può 
compromettere il funzionamento dell’apparecchiatura e rappresentare un 
pericolo per cose e persone.

Responsabilidade limitada
L&"-#$#%04)'&4!;!'M&;!'#3.0'&(!&0(&.0'0.-!'N(-#.0(&4!-!',#+040(&4)&
dispositivo se adequam à sua aplicação. O utilizador é responsável pela 
leitura e cumprimento das instruções de instalação e funcionamento do 
dispositivo, antes de tentar efectuar qualquer reparação ou manutenção 
do mesmo. O incumprimento destas indicações poderá afectar o 
funcionamento do dispositivo e constituir um perigo humano e material.

U<JVAC&C&=EEHWF<CX&E&HFIEDJ=<E=>C
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Xc^V_gQeSPQhB
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